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Brief Facts of the casc: -

Shri Uveshbhai Ikbalbhai Mehtar, holding Passport No. U2724351, had
arrived from Dubai to Ahmedabad on 23.01.2022 by Fly Dubai flight No.FZ437
at Sardar Vallabhbhai Patel International Airport (SVPIA), Ahmedabad. The
passenger had opted for Green Channel however on the basis of his suspicious
movements, thorough checking of the passenger and examination of his
baggage was felt required and hence he was intercepted by the Officers of Air
Intelligence Unit (hereinafter referred to as "AIU"), Customs, SVPIA, Ahmedabad
in the presence of panch witnesses under Panchnama proceedings dated
23.O1.2022.

2. The passenger had crossed the Red Channel and opted for Green
Chaanel clearance to exit from the SVPI Airport. The AiU officer asked the
passenger if he had anlthing to declare for pa]rment of Customs duties, to
which the passenger replied in negative. The AIU officers informed the
passenger that they would be conducting his personal search and detailed
examination of his baggage. The officers then asked tJle passenger to pass
through the Door Frame Metal Detector (DFMD) Machine installed at Green
Channel near exit point of Ardval Ha-ll of Terminal 2 building, SVPI Airport after
removing a-11 metallic objects on his body/clothes. Ttre passenger removed a-11

the metallic objects such as wallet, mobile, belt etc. and kept the same in a
plastic tray and passed through the DFMD, however no beep sound was heard.
Thereafter, during the sea-rch of the baggage of the passenger, the officers
noticed that the weight of the trolley in which the baggage was carried had
some unusual weight. On examining the trolley, sometJring covered with silver
coloured paper was found pasted at the bottom. On examining the item covered
with silver coloured paper, a gold bar was recovered by the Customs officers in
presence of the panchas. On interrogating about the said gold bar, the
passenger informed t1lat he had no idea about the said gold bar ald that he
had randomly picked up the baggage carrying trolley in the arrival hall of the
SVPI Airport, Ahmedabad.

3. The said O1 Gold bar was required to be tested and verilied for
ascertaining its weight, purity and value. Therefore, Government Approved
Valuer was called by the AIU ollicer for determining tJle value and purity of the
said gold found concealed in silver coloured paper and pasted at the bottom of
the baggage carrying tro1ley. The Government Approved Valuer, Shri Soni
Kartikey Vasantrai after examining and testing the said gold bar submitted his
Report vide Certificate No. 805/2021-22 dated 23.07.2022; wherein it has been
certified that the said recovered gold consisting of 01 gold bar is made of 24Kt
Gold with purity 995.0, totally weighing 1000.000 grams and valued at
Rs.50,22,000/- (Rupees Fifty Lakhs Twenty Two T?rousand Only) (Market Value)
and Rs.44,12,580/-(Rupees Forty Four Lakhs Twelve Thousald Five Hundred
ald Eighty Only) (Tariff Valuelwhich was ca,lculated as per the Notification No.

03l2O22-Customs (N.T.) dated 14.01.2022 (Goldl and Notrfication No.O4 /2022-
Customs (N.T.) dated 20.OL2O22 (Exchange Rate).

4. The Customs Officers explained the panch witnesses, Shri Ankit
Rameshbhai Parmar and Shri Bharatkumar Hamirbhai Chavda and the
Passenger Shri Uveshbhai Ikbalbhai Mehtar that as the said Gold Bar was
recovered from the bottom of the baggage carrying trolley and after de-boarding
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of a-11 the passengers, it is not possible to identify the owner of the recovered
Gold ald since there was no claimant for the said gold it was required to be

treated as Unclaimed'.

5. The 01 foreign origin gold bar weighing 1000.000 grams was found
concealed, unclaimed and recovered from the bottom of the baggage carrying
trolley appears to be improperly imported (Smuggled) goods and hence 1iab1e for
confiscation under Section 111 of Customs Act,1962. Therefore, the said 0i
24Kt gold bar having purity 995.Oweighing 100O.00O Grams valued at Rs.

5O,22,OOO l- (Rupees Fifty Lakhs Twenty Two Thousand Only) (Market Value)
and Rs.44,12,580/- (Rupees Forty Four La-khs Twelve Thousand Five Hundred
and Eighty Oniy) (Tariff Value) was seized under Seizure Memo/Order under
Panchnama proceedings both dated 23.O\.2022 by the Officers of Customs on a
reasonable belief that the said smuggled and unclaimed Gold is 1iab1e for
confi.scation.

6. Statement of Shri Uveshbhal Ikbalbhat Mehtar, was recorded under
Section 108 of the Customs Act, 1962 on 26.11.2027; wherein he inter olia
stated that:

) he can read, write and understand Hindi, English and Gujarati
languages;

) he had randomly picked the trolley at the arrival hall ofthe SVPI Airport;
F he had no idea about the gold recovered from the bottom of the trolley

which he used for carrying his baggage;

5. Legal Provlsions Relevant to the Case:

(a) As per para 2.26 of Foreign Trade Policy 2O75-2O Bona-fide
household goods and personal effects may be imported as part of
passenger baggage as per limits, terms and conditions thereof in
Baggage Rules notifred by Ministry of Finance.

(b) As per Section 3(2) of the Foreign Trade (Development and
Regulation) Act, 1992 the Central Government may by Order make
provision for prohibiting, restricting or otherwise regulating, in all
cases or in specified classes of cases and subject to such exceptions,
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7. The 01 Gold bar weighing 1000.000 Grams recovered from the bottom of
the baggage carrying trolley is not claimed by any passenger/ person. It appears
that the said gold is improperly imported and smuggled goods by an unlorown
international passenger who had de-boarded at SVPI airport, concealed the gold
in silver coloured paper and pasted the same at the bottom of the baggage
carrying trolley. The said gold was attempted to be smuggled into India by
intentionally not declaring it before the Customs Authorities and get it removed
illicitly by concealing the same in silver coloured paper and pasting it at bottom
of the baggage carrying trolley. The gold was found hidden/concealed in silver
coloured paper and pasted at the bottom of the baggage carrying trolley and it
further appears that the unknown person(s)/ passenger(s) wanted to remove it
illicitly and evade paJ.ment of duty; that the unknown
person(s)/passenger(s)was/were fully aware that importing, carrying and
removing gold without declaring it before the Customs with an intent to evade
paJrment of Customs duty, is an offence, under the provisions of Customs Act,
1962a;l,d Regulations framed thereunder.
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if any, as may be made by or under the Order, the import or export
of goods or services or technolos/.

(c) As per Section 3(3) of the Foreigr Trade (Development and
Regulation) Act, 1992 AII goods to which any Order under sub-
section (2) applies shall be deemed to be goods the import or export
of which has been prohibited under section 1 1 of the Customs Act,
1962 (52 ol 1962lr alrd all the provisions of that Act sha-11 have effect
accordingly.

(d) As per Section 1 1 (1) of the Foreign Trade (Development ald
Regulation) Act, 1992 no export or import sha-ll be made by any
person except in accordance with the provisions of this Act, the
rules ald orders made thereunder and the foreign trade policy for
the time being in force.

(e) As per Section 11(3) of the Customs Acl, 1962 Any prohibition or
restriction or obligation reiating to import or export of any goods or
class of goods or ciearance thereof provided in any other iaw for the
time being in force, or any rule or regulation made or any order or
notification issued thereunder, sha-ll be executed under the
provisions of that Act only if such prohibition or restriction or
obligation is notified under the provisions of this Act. subject to
such exceptions, modifications or adaptations as the Centra-l
Government deems fit.

(f) As per Section 2(3) - "baggage" includes unaccompanied baggage
but does not include motor vehicles

(g) As per Section 2(221, ol Customs Act, 1-962 definition of
includes-

a. vessels, aircrafts and vehicles;
b. stores;
c. baggage;
d. currency and negotiable instruments; arld
e. any other kind of movable property;

'goods'

(h) As per Section 2(33) of Customs Act L962, prohibited goods means
any goods the import or export of which is subject to any prohibition
under this Act or aly other law for the time being in force.

(l) As per Section 2(39\ of the Customs Act 1962 'smuggling' in relation
to any goods, mearrs any act or omission, which will render such
goods 1iab1e to confiscatj.on under Section 111 or Section 113 of the
Customs Act 7962.

fi) As per Section 77 of lh.e Customs Act 1962 the owner of baggage

sha1l, for the purpose of clearing it, make a declaration of its
contents to the proper officer.

(k)As per Section 1 1O of Customs Act, 1962 if the proper officer has
reason to believe that any goods are liable to confiscation under
this Act, he may seize such goods.

imported or attempted to be imported or(l) Any goods which
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brought within the Indian customs waters for the purpose of being
imported, contrarJr to any prohibition imposed by or under this Act
or any other law for the time being in force shall be liable to
confiscation under section 111 (d) of the Customs Act 1962.

(m) Any dutiable or prohibited goods found concealed in aly manner in
any conveyance is liable for confiscation under Section i l1(e) of the
Customs Act, 1962..

(n)Any dutiable or prohibited goods found concealed in any manner in
any package either before or after the unloading thereof are liable
to conliscation under Section 111 (i) of the Customs Act 1962.

(o) Any dutiable or prohibited goods removed or attempted to be
removed from a customs area or a warehouse without the
permission of tl"e proper officer or contrary to the terms of such
permission are liable to confiscation under Section 1 I I fi) of the
Customs Acl 1962.

(pf As per Section 112 of the Customs Act 1962 any person, (a) who,
in relation to any goods, does or omits to do any act which act or
omission would render such goods liable to confiscation under
Section 1 1 1, or abets the doing or omission of such an act, or (b)

who acquires possession of or is in any way concerned in carrying,
removing, depositing, harbouring, keeping, concealing, selling or
purchasing or m any manner dealing with any goods which he
know or has reason to believe are liable to confiscation under
Section 1 1 1, shall be liabie to penalry.

(q) As per Section 119 of Customs Act 1962 any goods used for
concealing smuggled goods shall also be liable for conliscation.

(r) As per Section 123 of Customs Act 1962
(1) where any goods to which this section applies are seized under
this Act in the reasonable belief that they are smuggled goods, the
burden of proving that they are not smuggled goods shal1 be-
(a) in a case where such seizure is made from the possession of any
person -
(i) on the person from whose possession the goods were seized; and
(ii) if any person, other than the person from whose possession the
goods were seized, claims to be the owner thereof, also on such
other person;
(b) in any other case, on the person, if any, who claims to be the
owner of the goods so seized.

(2) This section shall apply to gold, and manufactures thereof,
watches, and any other class of goods which the Central
Government may by notiiication in the Official Ga-zette specify.

(s) As per Customs Baggage Declaration Regulations, 20 13 all
passengers who come to India and having anything to declare or
are carrying dutiable or prohibited goods sha1l declare their
accompanied baggage in the prescribed form.

Contravention and wiolation of Laws
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It therefore appears that:
(a) The unknown person(s)/passenger(s)had attempted to

smuggle/improperly import 01 gold bar24Kt having purity 995.0
totally weighing 1000.000 Grams and totally valued at
Rs.50,22,000/- (Rupees Fifty Lakhs Twenty Two Thousand Only)
(Market Value) and Rs.44,12,580/- (Rupees Forty Four Lakhs Twelve
Thousand Five Hundred and Eighty Only) (Tariff Value)with a
deliberate intention to evade the paFnent of customs duty and
fraudulently circumventing the restrictions and prohibitions
imposed under the Customs Act,7962 and other allied Acts,
Rules and Regulations. The unknown person(s)/ passenger (s) had
smuggled the said gold, covered it with the silver-coloured paper
and placed/pasted it at the bottom of the baggage carrying
tro1ley, to clear it illicitly from SVPI Airport arrd evade payment of
the Customs duty. Therefore, the improperly imported gold by the
unknown passenger(s)/person(s) by way of concealment lr/ithout
declaring it to the Customs on arriva-l in India cannot be treated as
bonafide household goods or personal effects. The unknown
person(s)/ passenger(s) has/have thus contravened the Foreign Trade
Policy 2015-20 and Section 11(i) of the Foreigrr Trade (Development
and Regulation) Act, 1992 read with Section 3(2) and 3(3) of the
Foreign Trade (Development and Regulation) Act, 7992.

(bl The unknown person(s)/ passenger(s), by not declaring contents of
the baggage which included dutiable and prohibited goods to the
proper officer of the Customs has contravened Section 77 of tl:.e
Customs Act, 1962 read with Regulation 3 of Customs Baggage
Declaration Regulations, 20 13.

(cl The improperly imported (smuggled) gold by the unknown
person(s)/passenger(s), found concealed at the bottom of the
baggage carrying trolley without declaring it to the Customs is
thus 1iab1e for conflscation under Section 1 1 1(d), (e), (i) and fi)
read with Section 2 {22), (331, (39) of the Customs Act, 1962 and
further read in conjunction with Section 1 1(3) of Customs Act,
1962.

(e) As per Section 123 of Customs Act 1962, the burden of proving
that the O1 gold bar of 24Kt totally weighing 1O0O.OOO Grams having
purity 995.0and valued at Rs. 5O,22,O0O/- (Rupees Fifty Lakhs
Twenty Two Thousand Only) (Market Value) and Rs.44,12,580/-
(Rupees Forty Four Lakhs Twelve Thousand Five Hundred and Eighty
Only) (fariff Value)concealed in silver coloured paper and pasted at
the bottom of ttre baggage carrying trolley without declaring it to the
Customs, are not smuggled goods, is upon the said unknown
person(s)/ passenger(s) who are the Noticee(s) in this case.

6. In view of above, SCN Bearing F. No.VIII/ 10- IO/SVPIA/O&A lHQl2022-
23, dated 73.07.2022 has been issued to the Noticee(s) i.e., unknown
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(d) The unknown person(s)/ passenger(s), by the above-described acts
of omission/ commission and/or abetment has/have rendered
themselves liable to penalty under Section 1 12 of Customs Act,
1962.
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person(s)/passenger(s), whoever is claiming ownership of the said gold, as to
why:

(i) The O I Gold bar weighing 1000.000 grams having value of
Rs.50,22,000/- (Rupees Fifty Lakhs Twenty Two Thousand Only)
(Market Value) and Rs.44,12,580/- (Rupees Forty Four Lakhs Twelve
Thousand Five Hundred and Eighty Only) (Tariff Value), recovered from
the bottom of the baggage carrying trolley and placed under seizure vide
Seizure Memo/Order under Panchnama proceedings both
dated23.O 1.2O22, should not be conflscated under the provisions of
Section l l l(d), (e), (i) and U) of the Customs Act, 7962;

(ii) Penalty should not be imposed upon the unknown
person(s)/passenger(s) who is/are claiming the ownership of the said
gold under Section 112 of the Customs Act, 7962.

Defence Reply and Persoaal Hearing:

7, Noticee(s) i.e., unknown person(s)/ passenger(s)/whoever is claiming
ownership of the said gold have not submitted any defence reply to the Show
Cause Notice.

8. Noticee(s) i.e., unknown person(s)/passenger(s)/whoever is claiming
ownership of the said gold were given opportunity to appeared for personal
hearing on O3.O2.2O23; 07.O2.2O23 & 10.02.2023. However, nobody appeared
in personal hearing.

Discussion and Flndltrgs:

9. I have carefully gone through the facts of this case. Further, after
granting sufiicient opportunity to be heard in person no one carne forward to
claim the goods and appeared in personal hearing as weli as filed any written
reply to the Show Cause Notice. I therefore proceed to decide the instant case
on the basis of evidences and documents available on record.

10. In the instant case, I find that the main issue that are to be decided is
whether the 01 Gold bar weighlng 1000.000 grams having market value oI
Rs.50,22,00O/- (Rupees Fifty Lakhs Twenty Two Thousand Only) and tariff
value of Rs.44, i2,580/-(Rupees Forty Four Lakhs Tlvelve Thousand Five
Hundred and Eighty Only), recovered from the bottom of the baggage carrying
trolley and placed under seizure vide Seizure Memo/Order under Panchnama
proceedings both dated 23.01.2022, on the reasonable belief that the said goods

were smuggled into India, are liable for confiscation under Section 1 I I of the
Customs Act, ),962 (hereinafter referred to as the Act') or not; whether the
unknown person(s)/passenger(s), whoever is claiming ownership of the said
gold is/are liable for penalty under the provrsions of Section 112 of the Act.

1 1. I find that the panchnama clearly drawn out the fact that Shri
Uveshbhai Ikbalbhai Mehta-r, holding Passport No. U2724351, who had arrived
from Dubai to Ahmedabad on 23.01.2022 by Fiy Dubai flight No. F2437 at
SVPIA, Ahmedabad, had opted for Green Channel. However, on the basis of his
suspicious movements, the Officers of AIU, Customs, SVPIA, Ahmedabad
intercepted him and recovered 01 Gold bar in the presence ol panch witnesses
under Panchnama proceedings dated 23.01.2022. It is a-1so on record that the
said gold bar was recovered from the bottom of the baggage carrying trolley.
However, Shri Uveshbhai Ikbalbhai Mehtar have no idea about gold bar pasted
in bottom of trolly, as he randomly pick-up the trolly and a.lso not claimed
ownership of the recovered gold. After de-boarding of all the passengers, it is
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not possible to identify the owner of the recovered Gold ald since there was no
clairnant for the said gold it was required to be treated as Unclaimed'. It is also
on record that the 0 I gold bar is made of 24Kt/999.O purity, weighing
1000.000 grams and having market value of Rs.50,22,000/- (Rupees Fifty Lakh
Twenty Two Thousand Only) and tariff value of Rs.44,12,580/- (Rupees Forty
Four Lakh Twelve Thousand Five Hundred Eighty Only).

The said unclaimed gold totally weighing 1000.000 grarns were recovered
from the bottom of the baggage carrying trolley at SVPI Airport, the same
appears to be improperly imported (Smuggled) goods and hence liable for
conflscation under Section 111 of Customs Act, 1962 a:rrd therefore the said
goid was seized under Seizure Memo/order under panchnama proceedings both
dated 23.01 .2022 by the Officers of Customs in the presence of panchas.

L2. 1 further find that the unknown person(s)/ passenger(s) had attempted to
smuggle/improperly imported O 1 gold bar 24Kt having purity 995.0 totally
weighing l0OO.OOO grams by way of concealment in bottom portion of baggage
carrying trolly without declaring it to the Customs on arrival in India. By such
an act of improperly importation/ smuggling of gold, the unknown passenger
has contravened the provisions of Para 2.26 of ll:,e Foreigrr Trade Policy 2O15-2O
and section 11(1) of the Foreign Trade (Development and Regulation) Act, 1992
read wrth Section 3(2) and 3(3) of the Foreign Trade (Development arrd
Regulation) Act, 1992 further read in conjunction with Section 11(3) of Customs
Act, 1962 ald the relevant provisions of the Baggage Ruies, 2016, Customs
Baggage Declaration Regulations, 2013 and Notification No. 50/2017-Customs
dated 30.06.2017 as amended.

13. Further, I find that it is on record that the said gold tota-lly weighing
1000.000 grams recovered from tJle bottom of the baggage carrying trolley is
not claimed by any passenger/person. It appeared that the said gold was
improperly imported and smuggled goods by al unknown internaLiona.l
passenger. The said gold was attempted to be smuggled into India by not
declanng it before the Customs Authorities and get it removed illicitly by
placing the same at the bottom of tJle baggage carrying trolley. The gold was
found hidden/ concealed at the bottom of the baggage carrying trolley and it
further appeared that the unknown person(s)/passenger(s) wanted to remove it
illicitly ald evade palrrnent of duty. Thus, it is a clear case of non-declaration
with intent to smuggle the gold. Accordingly, there is sufficient evidence to say
that the said unknown person(s)/passenger(s) had kept the said gold and failed
to declare the same before the Customs Authorities on their arrival at SVP
International Airport, Ahmedabad. The case of smuggling of said gold, which
was kept undeclared with intent to smuggle the same and in order to evade
payrnent of Customs duty is conciusively proved. Thus, it is proved that the
said unknown person(s)/ passenger(s) violated Section 77 of tl:e Customs Act for
import/ smuggling of gold which was not for bonafide use and thereby violated
Rule 1 1 of the Foreign Trade Regulation Rules 1993, and para 2.26 of the
Foreign Trade Policy 2Ol5-2O. Further as per Section 123 of the Customs Act,
1962, gold is a notifred item and when goods notifled thereunder are seized
under the Customs Act, 1962, on the reasonable beliel that tJley are smuggled
goods, the burden to proof that they are not smuggled, sha.ll be on the unknown
person/persons who claim ownership of the goods seized.

14. From the facts discussed above, it is evident tlat the unknown
person(s)/ passenger(s) had carried the said gold weighing 1000.000 grams
recovered from the bottom of the baggage carrying trolley with an intention to
smuggle and remove the same without pa5ment of Customs duty, thereby
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rendering the said gold totally weighing 1000.000 grams, liable for confiscation,
under the provisions of Sections 111(d), (e), (i) & [) of the Customs Act, 1962.
By hiding/concealing the said gold at the bottom of the baggage carrying troliey
and not declaring tlee same before the Customs, it is established that the said
unknown person(s)/passenger(s) had a clear intention to smuggle the gold
clandestinely with the deliberate intention to evade paJ.ment of customs duty.
The commission of above act made the impugned goods fall within the ambit of
'smuggling' as delined under Section 2(39) of the Act. It is seen that the
unknown passenger has involved himself in carrying, keeprng, concealing and
has dealt with the impugrred gold in a manner which he knew were liable to
confiscation under the Act. It therefore, proved that the unknown passenger
has committed an offence of the nature described in Section 1 12 of Customs
Act, 1962 making him liable for penalty under Sections 112 of the Customs Act,
1962.

15. I Iind that the notice concea-1ed the said gold (totally weighing 1000.000
grams) at the bottom of the baggage carrying trolley at the airport and
attempted to remove the said gold from the Customs Airport without declaring
it to the Customs Authorities violating the para 2.26 of the Foreign Trade Policy
2Ol5-2O and Section 1 1( 1) of the Foreign Trade (Development and Regulation)
Act, 1992 read with Section 3(2) and 3(3) of the Foreigrr Trade (Development
and Regulation) Act, 1992 further read in conjunction with Section 1 1(3) of
Customs Act ,1962 and the relevant provisions of Baggage Rules, 20 16 and
Customs Baggage Declaration Regulations, 2O13. As per Section 2(33)
"prohibited goods" meals any goods the import or export of which is subject to
any prohibition under this Act or any other law for the time being in force but
does not include aly such goods in respect of which the conditions subject to
which the goods are permitted to be imported or exported have been complied
with. The improperly imported gold by the Unknown passenger(s) without
following the due process of law and without adhering to the conditions and
procedures of import have thus acquired ttre nature of being prohibited goods

in view of Section 2(33) of the Act.

16. I find that 01 gold bar of 24Kt having purity 995.0, totally weighing
1000.000 gms. was carried and concea.led to smuggle without declaring it to
customs authorities and by this act, the unknown passenger / original importer
or any other claimant has held the said goods liable for confiscation. I therefore,
refrain from using my discretion to give an option to redeem the gold on
payment of redemption Iine, as envisaged under section 125 of Customs Act,
1962.

L7. Given the facts of the present case before me ald the judgements and
rulings cited above, the gold concealed at the bottom of the baggage carrying
trolley by tJ:e unknown passenger is therefore liable to be confiscated
absolutely. I therefore hold in unequivocal terms that the golf ba:. of 24
kt/999.00 purity totally weighing 1000.000 gr.rms recovered from the unknown
passenger, placed under seizure would be liable to absolute confiscation under
Section 111(d), 111(i) & 1110) of the Act.

18. The act of concealing the gold at the bottom of the baggage carrying
trolley with intention to smuggle/improperly import the same into India by
evading Customs Duty has a-lso rendered the unknown passenger / original
importer or any other claimant 1iab1e for penalty under Section 1 12 of the
Customs Act, 7962. However, since the passenger / owner of the imported
impugned gold is not known and nobody else has come forward to clarm the
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impugned goid / goods, I refrain from imposing personal penalty under the
provisions of Section 112 of the Act on any one in this case.

19. Accordingly, I pass the foilowing Order:

ORDER
I order absolute conliscation of 01 gold ba:r of 24Kt/999.0 purity,
weighing 1000.000 grams having tariff value of Rs.44,12,580/- (Rupees
Forty Four Lakh Twelve Thousand Five Hundred Eighty Only) and
market va.lue of Rs. 50,22,000/- (Rupees Fifty Lakh Twenty Two
Thousand Only), 'recovered from the bottom of the baggage carrying
trolley and placed under seizure vide Seizure Memo/Order under
panchnama proceedings both dated 23.O),.2022, under the provisions of
Sectionlll(d), 111(e), 111(i) arld 1116) of the Customs Act, 1962;

20. Accordingly, the Show Cause Notice No.
10/SVPIA/O&A /HQ 12022-23 dated 13.07.2022 stands disposed of.

vrrr/ 10-

Vi
(vis

Additional Commissioner
Customs, Ahmedabad

F. No. VIII/ 10- 10/SVPIA/O&A I HQ / 2022-23
DrN t 2O23O27 lMNOOOO 888CA6

Date:76 .O2.2023

By SPEED POST AD.

To,

"fiIhomsoever lt may concern'
(1) To be pasted on the Notice Board of Custom House, Navrangpura,

Ahmedabad-38O 009
(Through the Public Relation Offrcer of Customs, Ahmedabad)

(21 To be pasted on the Notice Board of Customs, SVPI Airport, Ahmedabad.
(Through the Public Relation Oflicer of Customs, SVPI Airport,
Ahmedabad)

Copy to:-
I. The Commissioner of Customs, Ahmedabad. (Kind Attn: RRA Section)
II. The Dy. Commissioner of Customs (AIU), SVPIA, Ahmedabad.
III. The Dy. Commissioner of Customs, SVPIA, Ahmedabad.
IV. The Dy. Commissioner of Customs (Task Force), Ahmedabad.
V. The System In-Charge, Customs, HQ., Ahmedabad for uploading on

the official web-site.
VI. Guard File.
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